
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA          ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, GOVERNOR 

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95825 
(916) 263-6000 
FAX (916) 263-6042 
 
 

PACIFIC RACING ASSOCIATION 
A Magna Entertainment Facility 

Golden Gate Fields 
Albany, California 

 
Report of the Board of Stewards 
To the California Horse Racing Board 

Honorable Arnold Schwarzenegger, Governor 
Honorable Keith Brackpool, Chairman 
Honorable David Israel, Vice Chairman 
Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 

Honorable Bo Derek, Member 
Honorable John C. Harris, Member 

                                                   Honorable Jerry Moss, Member 
Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member 

        Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director 
Richard Bon Smith, Assistant Executive Director 

                                                  
Report for the period Wednesday, April 14, 2010 through Sunday, April 18, 2010. 

 
 
Wednesday 
04-14-10 DUTY STEWARD 

Steward John Herbuveaux was on duty this non-racing day to handle entries and 
declarations and will continue throughout this reporting period. 

 
Thursday 
04-15-101 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 Purse $9,500.  For California bred or California sired maiden fillies, three years old, 

claiming price $12,500 at six furlongs.  The race failed to fill Cal-Bred and was used 
open with ten wagering interests scheduled to start. 

 
04-15-102 RULING NO. 61 – KOLOMIZA 
   Owner DMITRIY KOLOMIZA, having failed to respond to written notice 
   to appear before the Board of Stewards at Golden Gate Fields on or  
   before Sunday, April 11, 2010, to answer charges of alleged violation  
   of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility), 
   is hereby suspended pending appearance before the Board of Stewards 
   for violation of CHRB rule #1547 (Failure to Appear). 
 
   During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of  
   DMITRIY KOLOMIZA are suspended and pursuant to California Horse 
   Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards), subject is denied 
   access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 
 
 The preceding ruling was issued after Dmitriy Kolomiza failed to appear to address an 

alleged debt of $394.00 owed to San Francisco Equine. 
 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 2 
04-15-103 RULING NO. 62 – HENDERSON 
    Trainer FRANCES HENDERSON is fined the sum of three hundred 
    dollars ($300.00) pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule 
    #1894 (Duties of Trainer) for failure to deliver the horse FREE  
    LOVIN’ to the receiving barn, necessitating a late scratch in the 
    seventh race on Saturday, April 10, 2010; a violation of California 
    Horse Racing Board rule #1852 (Reporting to Receiving Barn). 
 
 The foregoing ruling was issued after Ms. Henderson met with the stewards and failed to 

offer a valid explanation for failing to bring her horse to the receiving barn for the 
seventh race on Saturday, April 10, 2010.  Ms. Henderson stated her groom failed to 
hear the call from the receiving barn for the seventh race. 

 
04-15-104 OTIS D. BAILEY FINANCIAL 
 CHRB complaint 10GG0079, filed against owner OTIS D. BAILEY by trainer Art Riesgo 

for a training debt of $7,013.75, was resolved between parties for a reduced amount of 
$2,011.00.  Notice that the debt has been resolved is attached to the original complaint. 

 
04-15-105 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 4th race: #6 AHH LOVER (Tr. David Showalter) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $88.00 
 5th race: #1 MASTERPLANNER (Tr. Sherrie Monroe) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $53.50 
 
04-15-106 RACING PROGRAM 
 The eight races on today’s program progressed smoothly without incident. 
 
04-15-107 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  1,120 $   261,824.50 
   NCOT  2,111 $   662,774.70 
   SCOT   $   384,521.10 
   Out of State $1,351,034.10 
   TOTAL   3,231   $2,660,154.40 
 
Friday 
04-16-101 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 Purse $9,500.  For California bred or California sired maidens, three years old, claiming 

price $12,500 at a distance of six furlongs.  The race was called off with five entries. 
 
04-16-102 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 5th race: #9 MINER PIC (Tr. Ed Moger, Jr.) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $624.90 
 7th race: #1 SIXCESS (Tr. David Showalter) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $  64.00 
 

 The declaration of #1 reduced the field to four wagering interests which resulted in the 
cancellation and refund of the show pool per CHRB rule 1954 (Pari-mutuel Pools). 
Additional refund totaled $110.00. 

 

 8th race: #3 DUST IN YOUR FACE (Tr. Chuck Stansfield) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $252.90 
 
04-16-103 RULING NO. 63 – BUGRIYEV 
   Owner ALEX BUGRIYEV, having failed to respond to written notice 
   to appear before the Board of Stewards at Golden Gate Fields on or  
   before Thursday, April 15, 2010, to answer charges of alleged violation  
   of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility), 
   is hereby suspended pending appearance before the Board of Stewards 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 3 
   for violation of CHRB rule #1547 (Failure to Appear). 
 
   During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of  
   ALEX BUGRIYEV are suspended and pursuant to California Horse 
   Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards), subject is denied 
   access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 
 
 The ruling listed above was issued after Mr. Bugriyev failed to appear to address CHRB 

complaint 10GG057 filed by San Francisco Equine for an alleged debt of $1,541.00 owed 
for veterinary services.  Had Mr. Bugriyev appeared for the hearing, San Francisco 
Equine was going to argue Mr. Bugriyev was liable for the full amount which includes 
$770.63 that was owed by a 50% partner who filed Chapter 7 Bankruptcy which may or 
may not have been included in the bankruptcy. 

 
04-16-104 MARK M. WALKER HEARING 
 A hearing was held for trainer Mark M. Walker to address CHRB complaint 10GG013.  

Mr. Walker was cited after the blood sample of his horse, NAT THE BRAT that race in the 
fifth race on January 15, 2010, tested with more than one approved non-steroidal anti-
inflammatory drug substance (Phenylbutazone – 1.79 ug/ml; Flunixin – 28 ng/ml).  Mr. 
Walker signed a Waiver of Hearing and requested to address the matter without a court 
reporter. 

 
 Mr. Walker acknowledged administering Phenylbutazone to the horse but was at a loss 

as to how the Flunixin got in the horses system, however, he has his suspicions.  
Decision to follow. 

 
04-16-105 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  1,110 $   282,978.60 
   NCOT  2,228 $   773,703.80 
   SCOT   $   447,641.90 
   Out of State $1,374,411.83 
   TOTAL   3,338   $2,878,736.13 
 
Saturday 
04-17-101 CAL-BRED REPORT 
  Purse $8,400.  For California bred or California sired fillies, three years old, claiming 

price $5,000 at one mile.  The race was called off with one entry. 
 
04-17-102 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 2nd race: #4 GET YOUR SHINEBOX (Tr. John Martin) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $165.40 
 6th race: #5 JAKE OF ROME (Tr. Steve Miyadi) injured 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $227.80 
 8th race: #6 LADY SCHNAPPS  (Tr. Jerry Hollendorfer) medication 
     Official Veterinarian Joan Hurley REFUND:  $533.10 
 9th race: #8 PAMELOT (Tr. John Martin) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $431.90 
 
04-17-103 RACING PROGRAM 
 The nine races on today’s racing program progressed smoothly without incident. 
 
04-17-104 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  2,269 $   559,957.60 
   NCOT  3,498 $1,169,697.10 
   SCOT   $   719,869.20 
   Out of State $1,264,708.55 
   TOTAL   5,767   $3,714,232.45 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 4 
Sunday 
04-18-101 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 Purse $10,000.  For California bred or California Sired fillies and mares, four years old 

and upward, claiming price $8,000 at six furlongs.  Only five horses were entered in the 
race and the race was called off. 

 
04-18-102 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 8th race: #7 ALITTLEBITFAMOUS (Tr. Frank Lucarelli) injured 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $ 237.60 
 
04-18-103 RULING NO. 64 – WALKER  (Refer: 04-16-104) 
    Trainer MARK M. WALKER, who started the horse NAT THE BRAT, 
    seventh place finisher in the fifth race at Golden Gate Fields on 
    January 15, 2010, is fined the sum of five hundred dollars ($500.00) 
    pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1887 (Trainer to Insure 
    Condition of Horse) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 
    #1843 (a) & (d) (Medications, Drugs and Other Substances: more than  
    one approved – Phenylbutazone and Flunixin). 
 
 The preceding ruling was issued after Mr. Walker met with the stewards on the above 

referenced date and pled guilty. 
 
04-18-104 INQUIRY -ACCIDENT – NO CHANGE  - First Race 
 The inquiry sign was posted following the running of the first race for a review of an 

accident near the 5/8 pole on the turf involving #1 DIANNE DO, ridden by jockey Alex 
Gonzalez.  The recording shows #1 veer to the left and go through the inside rail.  
Jockey Gonzalez jumped off prior to the horse going through the rail and appeared to 
escape serious injury.  The horse galloped around the infield and jumped in the lake for 
a swim prior to allowing someone to finally catch her. 

 
 After examination it was reported by track physician Dr. David Seftel that Mr. Gonzalez 

sustained a sprained left knee and a concussion after which replacement riders were 
found for his remaining mounts.  The horse sustained a cut on the shin which required 
minor medical attention.  No other horses were involved or affected by the accident.  

 
04-18-105 OBJECTION – NO CHANGE – Second Race 
 Following the running of the second race, jockey Leslie Mawing, rider of third place 

finisher #2 JUSTOURIMAGINATION, lodged an objection against the winner, #5 RICHLY 
RED (jockey Juan Hernandez) for alleged interference approaching the sixteenth pole. 

 
 After talking with the riders involved and reviewing the recordings of the incident no 

change was made to the order of finish. 
 
 The digital recordings show a minor drift outward by #5 which caused #2 to shift out.  

The incident was minor and clearly did not rise to the level of affecting a placing. 
 
04-18-106 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  4,593 $   662,492.60 
   NCOT  3,007 $1,059,500.50 
   SCOT   $   714,086.60 
   Out of State $1,489,589.14 
   TOTAL   7,600   $3,925,668.84 
 
                                                      W  E  E  K  L  Y         S  U  M  M  A  R  Y 
 
ATTENDANCE REPORT – The full Board of Stewards was in attendance each racing day during 
this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program. 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 5 
 
VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES 

Date Race No. Horse Trainer Reason Vet Refund 

15-Apr 4 6 AHH LOVER Showalter sick Isbell $88.00
 5 1 MASTERPLANNER Monroe sick Isbell $53.50

16-Apr 5 9 MINER PIC Moger sick Isbell $624.90
 7 1 SIXCESS Showalter sick Isbell $64.00
 8 3 DUST IN YOUR FACE Stansfield sick Isbell $252.90
17-Apr 2 4 GET YOUR SHINEBOX Martin sick Isbell $165.40
 6 5 JAKE OF ROME Miyadi injured Isbell $227.80
 8 6 LADY SCHNAPPS Hollendorfer medication Hurley $533.10
 9 8 PAMELOT Martin sick Isbell $431.90
18-Apr 8 7 ALITTLEBITFAMOUS Lucarelli injured Isbell $237.60

 
VETERINARY REPORT 
 Euthanized / Died 
                       04-16-10 Coronel Moldes (Tr. O. Jauregui) fractured left shoulder;  
                                            Tapeta, training 
 
  Veterinarian’s List 
   There were thirteen (13) horses placed on the vet’s list: 
    Sick:  8 
    Injured:  3 
    Unsound:  2 
    Bled:  0 
    Medication: 0 
   
   There were ten (10) horses removed from the vet’s list: 
    Sick:  4 
    Injured:  2 
    Unsound:  3 
    Bled:  0 
    Medication: 1 
 
 Shockwave Therapy:  There were no shockwave therapy treatments reported. 
 
WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE SUMMARY FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES 

Anderson 115 $39,282.60 
Bakersfield 379 $112,636.30 
Eureka 0 $0.00 
Fresno   330 $80,655.50 
Fresno Club One 110 $48,524.40 
Monterey 328 $86,338.50 
Pleasanton 1636 $655,816.00 
Sacramento 1293 $388,744.80 
San Jose 1915 $540,967.30 
San Mateo 3211 $1,221,452.00 
Santa Rosa 757 $172,513.00 
Stockton 956 $297,205.80 
Tulare 208 $54,622.20 
Turlock 446 $129,501.90 
Vallejo 778 $263,213.30 
So. California $2,266,118.80 
Out of State $5,479,743.62 

 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 6 
  

      15-Apr 16-Apr 17-Apr 18-Apr   WEEK Meet 

           
ACCIDENTS    0 0 0 1  1 5 
CAL-BRED RACES    0 0 0 0  0 5 
CLAIMS    0 3 2 2  7 89 
DISQUALIFICATIONS    0 0 0 0  0 11 
INQUIRIES/OBJECTIONS    0 0 0 2  2 34 
REFUNDS    2 3 4 1  10 203 
RULINGS    2 1 0 1  4 64 

 
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       Darrel McHargue, Steward 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       Dennis Nevin, Steward 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       John B. Herbuveaux, Steward 
 
DM/BOS:kjk 
 
 

 


	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
	         ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, GOVERNOR
	CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD
	1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300
	SACRAMENTO, CA 95825
	(916) 263-6000
	FAX (916) 263-6042

